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¢ LIGEEEFEURFCPU
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*
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F+MR. E+=RIntel® Core™ i9/i74bIEZE:

3% 3#%DDR5 5600/5200/4800/4400 MT/s @@ ®
E+=RIntel® Core™ i5/i35% &+ Intel® Core™. Pentium®Gold A Celeron®
AbIBEE.

S73%5DDR5 4800/4400 MT/s ©@®
S73#:DDR4 3200/3000/2933/2666/2400/2133 MT/s @ ® ®
44~DDR5DIMME1E, AT 37437512192 GB (2 —1H1E 548 GRAE) 000
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Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX210 (PCB rev. 1.0)
WIFla, b, g, n, ac, ax, 37#%2.4/5/6 GHz T & S %
BLUETOOTH 5.3
Sz 11ax 160MHz 4 B S 4R 7
Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX211 (PCB rev. 1.1)
WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, #52.4/5/6 GHz T L5 6%
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WIF1 802.11a, b, g, n, ac, z#§2.4/5 GHzTC £ I35
BLUETOOTH 5.1
¥ 11ac T&E SR
Intel® Wireless-AC 9560 (PCB rev. 1.1)
WIFI 802.11a, b, g, n, ac, 3x#32.4/5 GHz T £k W55
BLUETOOTH 5.1
¥ 11ac 160MHz T & @ IS 4R
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FHE11ax 80MHz L & i@ (S hn
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WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3z3%2.4/5/6 GHzTC £k 7B
BLUETOOTH 5.3
FHr1ax 160MHz E £k @IS HR

Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX211 (PCB rev. 1.2)

WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax, 3z#§2.4/5/6 GHzTC £ 356
BLUETOOTH 5.3
4 11ax 160MHzTE 2 @IS 17
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F#¥11ac T&EEIRE
Intel® Wireless-AC 9461 (PCB rev. 1.1)
WIFI802.11a, b, g, n, ac, 3#%2.4/5 GHzIc 4k W5
BLUETOOTH 5.1
FH¥F1ac T E SR
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24NM.2 SSD #1E

4ANSATA 3.080
IR B LR 1 R
1B E & SRIE e
14~S/PDIF %y H 4 B2

1/4NUSB Type-C®$HEE, 373#5FUSB 3.2 Gen 1
14NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#EEE
24NUSB 2.0/ 14 EE

1R 2 B R B (BRAE AL GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V24 )

14~ COM#E

149~Q-Flash Plusizél
NRGEEEZRA

N RGEEH

115 B CMOSEIIE SR

-10 -



11PS28 &R AR
2ASMAR LM (2T2RI 0@ (ITIR)@ G
11~USB Type-C®#£M, #FUSB 3.2 Gen 2x2
14~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AB: (LI )

44~USB 2.01.1%0

14~HDMI #0

14-DP#0

11RI-45MIZ 00

M EER

’@ EEI0E &
gD

L K R R 2R SR R IR 2

*

ESREITE® 1/0 #2 HilEx

VO% %%

R A
i AR
R Al
7K@ R G IEAL
R &
B HEXUE
* REZHERERUE (KR IR SR R BB KR (KSR )T E

TR

* ¢ 6 0 0 o

*

BIOS 1128 Mbit flash
= o [EFZ$ENAMI UEFI BIOS
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Y CCCEFMBEFSERREMMAMESR; SEFMZHFNIIRESK
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S #Q-Flash
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* o

*

BRI R4 Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZ)
. ¢ LAN bandwidth management software

*

BIER S 4% Windows 11 64-bit
*  F#Windows 10 64-bit

8 i o ATXH4&; 30.5cmx 24.4cm

* FERAESERE R R ERBEMIA, BEMENSEER, BARBITEM,
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EFIRRENTFEA, BEBUTHEER:
A o EREARTERNAEE AR RELERNFEEE, ZINEEREREE., . &
E. BREINESR (FEREMIEORXIHNNFEREERIIR)
« ERRNEFERZH, BEOHRIEXH, LERERRSK,
« AEFEHRET, BEANATERER, NIEEFRTERE, EREIZIESEA
Tl

WEERFRER

I FARFEE B4 N 1F SR E S XUE & M %242 K (Dual Channel Technology), 4 M17745 /5, BIOS
SHIRNNENAEREFE, HEAVNEENER, AEITNGREENTERERENARR
RIF1E,

4N W TEETAE 2 A LE B E (Channel):

» iEJEA (Channel A): DDR5_A1® @ ®/DDR4_A1®® ®, DDR5_A20 @ ®/DDR4_A2® B ®

» iBJEB (Channel B): DDR5_B1® @ ®/DDR4_B1®® ®, DDR5_B2® @ ®/DDR4_B2®® ®

¥ BHMEBERNFRILAS:
DDR5_A1O®@® DDR5_A200® DDR5_B1O@® DDR5_B20@®
DDR4_A1®B®® DDR4_A2©@G®® DDR4_B1®@®® DDR4_B20®®

2XAER -- DS/SS -- DS/SS
IXATER DSISS DS/SS DS/SS DS/SS
(SS: #T, DS: WHE, —: RERENF)

BFCPURIIRS], HEERANBENFRAR, ERENGFZFHFTEUATIR:
1. MRARK—ZNFR, TERIIBEBEAFREAR,
2. MREREMIHMZTNES, BIEERERNAFEEEREE. | . BE, Fit).

0000 ooom

¢ 5[] DDR5_A1®®@®/DDR4_A1®BG®
DDR5_A2@ @ ®/DDR4_A2@B®®
DDR5_B1®@®/DDR4_B1®®®
DDR5_B2®@®/DDR4_B2®®®

RRBE—FHESRN, BINRIEEDDRS_A20@B3/DDR4_A2® © ©=(DDR5_B20 @3/
DDR4_B2@® G ©F#E,

L 7AB760 DS3H AX DDRAIZ L IAE
HB760 DS3H AC DDR41Z I ThAE,
H7B760 DS3H DDR41R ML I IR,

R7AB760 DS3H AXIR it itk Ih8E
HHB760 DS3H ACIZ{E b ThAE
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Fo
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BERTHSEREY REERRETERNY R-FHEER:

1. EREEMAEHY R-FEE, BRREEINESH. HESNEREHEIR.
2. BY RAXFEE, EEMETENGERN.

3 EMEY B FHETFIECEEMAGEERN,

4 By R BHIRELEE TIERN,

5 ZERFMEHYRFRE, BERENHES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNILE,

7. FERIERGE PRI RFATIAIIREITERE,
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[dJolelole)

© 0© ©

©® =2 ]

© USB 2.0/1.10A(Q-Flash Plusi&n)
MO FFUSB 201 1548, 1EATEUEHEUSBIR & 2 0, H14TQ-Flash Plus R, i&45U
EEEE hEO,
© USB2.0/.1%&n
I OIS USB 2,01 1448, AT IUEHEUSBIR & 2 I,
o PS2@E/REFED
HEHEPS R B RAR E A0,
o SMARZEMN(2T2RIOQ@G [ITIR)O G-
EEREEHEO,

@ BRENEREED, EREESERERESUIRR T,

e HDMIER
" ORI 3R F-FHDCP 2.3#1#& 3 B 2 #Dolby TrueHDZ DTS HD Master
HDMMrnI AudioZF TS S48, AT 4514 192KHzZ/24bit 7.1-channel LPCME 57
Ho #ERTIAFEHE 3 FEHDMISE DR BT 28 2 4 M, HDMIBE AR AT 34525 1454096x2160@60 Hz
MID ¥R, LR HNS BESKRIEFERNERSEMEARE,
o DPiEN
DPRRT A IAMEE B RIEFEHIE N, T HWN KX EINE S EH . DPZFHDCP 2.3
RERPHEAR, ETLEZEZHOPEONETRERED, F: DPEARTZEHFTIX
4096x2304@60 HzBy 4> #E2, ERRFTZ BN WESIKIEERNE REMEARR,
LR LEHDMIDPIE & T, 15 S B A iR 1% %1% HHDMI/DP (H i TR EFHEE
ARIRMERGEMAERE),

HHB760 DS3H AXR Ltk ThEE
HEB760 DS3H ACHR Ltk Ih&E
HAEB760 DS3H AX DDR41R Lk T BE
HHB760 DS3H AC DDR41Z L IhAE

F—) FHERBEFNQ-Flash PlusTht, EEHEMIE# [ F=RINEEN B ] K,
(FZ) HAIntel® Wireless-AC 94615 Realtek® Wi-Fi RTL8821CEFR LItk ThAE

© ERRERTREEFEREN, FEBRIGERNED, BRRERETRG
BN,
o FRRIERZR, BHEERY, I2ERERED, URERZEONKLIKRENR,

© ® 006
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© USB3.2Gen 2 Type-AfEQ (LI )
IO 4#USB 3.2 Gen 2#11%, FHAT3EATUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0811&, #E AT 1L iE#EUSB
BEEEO,

© USB Type-C°# M, #5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2
IFEEOLFHUSB 3.2 Gen 223118 B 3% FIFT IE R ARAYIE T, FFAT3RETFUSB 3.2 Gen 2, USB 3.2 Gen 1
KUSB 2.0811&, & A LUEREUSBIE & ZE IkEO,

o M&iEN(RJ-45)
MO R = EM-F(Gigabit Ethernet), IREHEL Z H B, L HIEERSH R HiA1 GB
(1 Gbps)o MZHEOIERATHLAAAIT:

SEEIERAT IBITIETRAT SEEIERAT BITHERAT
+—— HERE |08 TERE |0
M EWELT | EWEE 1 Chps W | fewsET
RAEA | EWEE0OMps | | X | RAHEE
WO TR fEHIEZE 10 Mbps

o EF5MA/ R\ (ES)
IO T MMNTL SMERIR, HH TR EMF MmN E & LUEZEIEO,
o T/ AIERUEHERE)

HEEOA T HTL.
o ERR/PREERFTHEHEAE)
HEEOAZTRERETL,
BEEFLEENT:
#0 EHL2 & 4 FEiE 51 Fil 71
O THHA | ERYEH v v v
O SHHH  srERYEH v v v v
0 ERN/PRRBRFHEH v v
BB S SR / .
A i E

B F R U E R E X EME IR, BERNTIFET AL, BHENE
SRR B

o EEREMME AT INRERNIEERA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/697/realtek897-audio.html
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27 PMEBRHERIETIT

RiERH
ARG EERHEAERAPERIRSHEEZEERAGRETM RGN, REB B

—— IE

(€
= ° O

O =0 aeme B

RST_SW

RS EERMRESMINGEE, BETE AHMINEE, EEHZMILE# [BIOSTE
Fi&E | - [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | #93tRA,

QFLASH_PLUS (Q-Flash Plus$&$f)

Q-Flash PlustR 15 F R X HL(SHFHER )RS T EHBIOS, BidiEREEHFEREOMNVUE,
R TQ-Flash PlusiR B S BB HHNEIRIE S . BT QFLEDS FFIRIRNIR(R R FF iR 1TEE
*f), QFLEDA¥R{E LA FEBIOSE LR,

] :.:f::
—
:| o ]
il [J«— aFLED
:I ) o
N I
— QFLASH_PLUS
@ ®
=
=
O ] [H D
, ==—— E
—
O
CIED o o =

@ HEBENQ-Flash PlusTh&E, IEEREMULE i [ F~RINEEN 4R | B9,




/S8 )
KSR AT LR RFHIECPU, ATF. BRRRERFRIKTEEIER, CPU. DRAMEVGAKT
SREMFTREFRE; BOOTATS TR NFRTRENRBERS

CPU: CPU IR&HERAT
DRAM: RTEIRASHETRAT
VGA: BFIRAIERAT
BOOT: 1&ERGERAIETAT
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2-8  JREER kR ITR
12 18 7817 16 520 1
1)  ATX_12V_2X4 12) F_AUDIO
2) ATX 13)  SPDIF.0
3) CPU_FAN 14)  F.U32C
4)  SYS_FAN1/2A12B 15)  F.U32
5)  SYS_FAN3_PUMP 16) F_USB1/F_USB2
6) CPU_OPT 17)  SPLTPM
7)  D_LED1/D_LED2 18) COM
8) LED_C1/LED_C2 19) CLR_CMOS
9)  SATA34/5/6/7 20) RST
10)  M2A_CPU/M2P_SB 21) BAT
11)  F_PANEL

A\

bR, RIS RIR &R

EREEMIMERE RN, BEEUTHESR:
BRI EANEH RS RS EEENBER S,
c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMPYRIEXH, HESRIFELBRERK

« REFREEFREIRA, FEBALENEOSHECEEES,
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1/2) ATX_12V_2X4/ATX (8 PIN CPU#teB 3B 2 K224 PIN =4 {1 e §5 FE)
188 3 P R B R PR R (3t R BR R Mt B B B AR MR IR A £ L T B T RN IR

BT, B MERIRANRNBEIEE XA, BFrEREHCIER

i, BN ERRY T SN BD A,

T3, BIREERHRIE

12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, BHiHE L2VRIREE, REBASE3,
HERY RER, BIWEERBHDEXREIRM ARG L), Mt 2%

R AFK, BEARNTENBEIFEMHNRE, TSRS

HRERRILEF o

ATX_12V_2X4:
B | EX
1 R (X8 PINBY
HiREEOMER)
d OOOCI T T
4 b
ATX_12v_2X4 5 | +12V ({R 8 PINKIEE
FEEOER)
6 | +12V (X HE8PINMEE
BEEOER)
7 | +12v
8 | +12v
ATX
o[ (:) u #H | =X BH | EX
1 | 3av 13 | 33v
GE 2 |33V 14 | 12V
AE 3| b 15 | EHOE
il 4 | +5v 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
(=) WM 7|
°je ] 6 | 45V 18 | HEMuRD
(=]> 7| 19 | #Ewm
oo 8 Power Good 20 | kiER
ofe 9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
Ak 10 | +12v 22 | +5V
(= [ N[ M2V (R4 PINBYEE| 23 | +5V ({4t 24 PIN B9ERTE
o |8 BHEOEA ) EOEA)
12 | 33V(IX 24 PINRYHR| 24 | HEHbB (IREE 24 PINEY
CH TEEOER ) RiEEOER )
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A/2B (B # X 3 $& EE)
I AR B B KB R EEER A 4-pin, X EEFRER A RIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERRBIEFIIRE, JUEREEFRBETILTHRRRE A gEERILLThRE, &
WETHFERMERGREARE, LUkB|_ EERRR TR,

CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2A:
= B | EX
CPU_FAN/ FE TR I BRI

1
2
SYS_FAN1
3 | BEiE
4 | BRI

1 SYS_FAN2B:

=

SYS_FAN2A/ B | EX
SYS_FAN2B ; prm
2 FE S 3 BE 42 B
3 FTAER
4 Pk BT 1A 20 5 R4 U A

5) SYS_FAN3_PUMP (%4t R Ea/7K 7% $E FE)
HRURIKSRAGEE H4-pin, MABREBRIRIGIT, REMETEHR(E L HEME), BEE
AR EITIEE, SRR RIS TR SRRUE 7 8EE L TheE , BIETHIER
INERGHEARE, LUAS] HEREIERE . IRRE L ATIR MK RIB AR TIAE, 4RI%
EEEHEMLE [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Smart Fan 6] BI15H,

B | EX
1 iR
1 2 | mEREEHN
3 | smERE
! 4| BREETEEEHR

© BSWE ERARKERRIREEE, B RCPUR R A T I AR TR, HE
EI SR S HCPUKRER SR RELTEML,
o XL R R IR EE AR B, B R B BRIETE SR L
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6)

7)

CPU_OPT (CPUR. Fa/7k 3R ¥ EE)
e RUBR 7K SR B EE A 4-pino ILTREERFIRIZIT, REMGERHE(RBE AEMLE), HRE
RREEGIThEE, FUEBRA FHEE SR IT A BARRUE A BRI ThEE,

_ M | EX
1 1| B

2 | BREEEEHR

3| BRI
i 4 | RERTEEE M
EE CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1/2A/2B  SYS_FAN3_PUMP CPU_OPT
PN IvA=chid 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAHENER 24W 24W 24\ 24W

D_LED1/D_LED2 (o] 45 ¥2LED}T w5 e85 3 FE)
13X LE 47 [ T I AR AE5050 R 4R AELEDKT 5, B KAEFE 5% 1E(5(K4¥), LEDEIE 10008 A A

*T%O

Deook EH | EX
D_LED2 1 Vi)
2 Data
ooen) 3 ToHER
d D_LED1 4 i

[E——=—z]

E
L L
-4

B FIRIZLEDATH IR R LR . T BT IE IS KT i R IR 4 i) FIHTRLEDTH
(O L =@ R EREMENEM, FTERZEBEN

*T%F'Eﬁo

S -



8) LED_C1/LED_C2 (RGB LED}T+5E8 iR iE EE)

9)

130 L 47 R TT AR #5050 RGB LEDXT#5(12V/IG/R/B), 2 AHEE B 22255 (121K 4%), S EER %I
A2m,

B | EX
1
oooo T
LED_C2
2 G
3 R
i Jaooo .
LED_C1

RGB
FEYERGB LEDAT#i T M e, 223 B 56 4T 38 MO F SRS B o
(0 F = AR R E RN (12V), REBZEES

BT R

@ BE AT, SR E ML [ RIEEN 2 ] B8,

RIENIRAT, BHELFEEREMWBEIEXA, FEHEREBRETLR, U&k

ERIEE IR

SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 3.03&1)

IXEESATABE ML #5SATA 3.084%, FFATFRA TSATA 2.0J% SATA 1.0#11&, —/NSATAR O H&¢
ERE—SATAIZ %, 83T Intel®7E 7 ZH AT IAFGEERAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5% RAID 108 & F 51,
HIEEMERAD, BEEREMITE I [MERERE | 1R,

| EX
R
TXP
TXN
)
RXN
RXP
)

F=N

~Nola|l s~ W0~

) )
O e mces B

EEREIAEKRINGE, BEFEMIEE S [BIOSTEFIZE | - [SATA Configuration |
B




10) M2A_CPU/M2P_SB (M.2 SSD #&#g)
e ZEARAIM.2 SSD FEHEIN 32 #5M.2 PCle SSD,

M2A_CPU

M2P_SB

|
|

s©

= | >
LT ew w0 @edem bos

BT IS BIEM.2 SSDIER i 224 FM.21H1E,
PHR—

REFRERIEMIM.2 SSDMIR K BIE S B LT BB EZ LSk, BHEM28SD
ST BN

PR

[EfEM.2 SSDZ fa, MBEEEHIMERIM. 248 22 61 3% tH 42 224 M.2 SSDEIRE »

K BM 2EIE BT ST FFRISSDEY.

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2 SSD | M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2P_SB v v X
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11) F_PANEL (4 B 4% 5 EE)
VAR RIRET X, REEBE X, WU\ VIFEEF BRI X/BERFR RREIETER
KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SRS ER M E S ()R

=

[imigzaT | [RiEFFx] [molste)]

SPEAK-

- SPEAK+
NC
NC

20
19

hH

PWR_LED+
PWR_LED-
3| “PWR_LED-

Sl
o i‘

&
&
lEIT
5

=————x1]
CHCT w0 acfe B

PLED/PWR_LED - F2 i 5 7R4T:

ZochAd |15 | EREVENAERKNERET. SREELIBITH, HTL
S0 U5 | ARERE; R NKIRE(S3/S4) K XAL(SE)R, MAE X,
S3s4/85 | MTR

« PW-miEFFxX:

i B AT AR A E R K 82 . (AT ATEBIOSTE Fr i B b3 XN AT K
(BEEFEMLEf [BIOSTEFIZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN HI#ERA)o

SPEAK — I\ E1 0 :

EEEERYLAEN AR, RES TR R NB IR, BEE
BIHE, 2L,

 HD-TEEFEIETAT:

EE R B LA AT T EAR R B EHE TR AT, SR AR TS ERE TSR,
RES-RGEEEFX:

R ZE RN RIS E R A E B X (Reset)i . FE R G ILHMA X EEEF AL, 7]
MR TEEFRREREHNBIRS

* Cl-ERH AW F BN

R E BNV T R AR U SRR R R, LI AR B BB, B EMALL
Ihie, FEBAEFIIEITHREIE,
NC: e,

AN A RIS S ERRNETMANRE, TEGRERIEFX. REEE
FFK. BRIRIERAT, R EMERETRKT. WIE, BRILE LES &,
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12) F_AUDIO (R & & 5015 EE)
BT E & $EEE 3745 HD (High Definition, SR E). BT LUERN AR IR T HEHRE
IR, ZEELEHATHERNEHNELRETEREYS, BRRAYWREMILE
TR EREERR,

i
B

EX

MIC L
peuicdil
MICR
TERA

Head Phone R
Eaton)l]
SENSE_SEND
ToHEH
Head Phone L
o

=y

o

( ° O
[mc] o o DG @eJom £

BEHTENAERRT T B EREHIERL, MENENFTREREELSER
[, IS S AN AEHIER,

OlolN|olol~lw N =

o

13) SPDIF_O (S/PDIF4§ 4% EE)
IR RER A HSIPDIFM 15 ST 8E, B BT SIS S e RS BN T EHESHE
A E ST RS, LTSRN SIS S SRS, HiEmEiEE Mg
EHERFM,

BH | TN

1 5VDUAL

E 2 | mEm

3 SPDIFO

q ! 4| Em
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14) F_U32C (USB Type-Co¥ O R4ERE, ST#5USB 3.2 Gen 1)
I 4R B 37 #%5USB 3.2 Gen 1148 SE AT EEH — M USBEED,

BH | EX B | EX
1| vBUS 11 | VBUS
2 | X1+ 12 | TX2+
e 13 | TX2-
4 | EEHuB) 14| B
d 5 | RX1+ 15 | RX2+
6 | RX1- 16 | RX2-
7 | VBUS 17 | HEEHED
8 | cct 18 | D-
9 | sBUI 19 | D+
Eggﬁ% I 10 SBU2 20 CC2

15) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1#& A" RIEEE)
1A EE S 5 USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0804&, — MEEERT A H A1 USBEEO . HEEMA&24
USB 3.2 Gen 12 MBY3.55~T BT E Y RER, HATBX R L R IEH I,

W | X B | EX
0 =" 1| vBUS 1 | D2+
2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2-
3 | SSRX1+ 13| HEMED
4 | BB 14 | SSTX2+
¢ 5 | SSTX1- 15 | SSTX2-
Al e 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | BEEHip
— 7 et 17 | SSRX2+
8 | D1 18 | SSRX2-
9 | D1+ 19 | VBUS
E——— g 10 | TiEM 20 | THEH
A0 = a0 mmaa B0
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16) F_USB1/F_USB2 (USB 2.0M1.1i& Q¥ BiE &)
iX A BE ST HEUSB 2.0/1. 18118, IBITUSBY RI5HR, — MEEERT U H A USB#E M, USBY
R IR MG EL 4, BRI R SR IERIE,

i
B

EX
R (5V)
FEiE (5V)
USB DX-
USB DY-
USB DX+
USB DY+
Ee:3ul v
et
TCHER
TER

=

OlolN|lolglhlw| N

o

ERUSBY RILIRAT, 15 S SR RIRCH, FESRIRERBETRREE, Uk
IERUSBYH R ATIRS

17) SPI_TPM (2 £ INEE IR E 1 1E FE)
AT L ZEHESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & INZE 484 2 3R B2,

o
&=

EX

Data Output
FEiE (3.3V)
TR
FTAEH
Data Input
CLK

Chip Select
et
IRQ
FAER
TR
RST

M aawe of 1
P IR 2

=y

N g~ w[ N

©

o

jury

)
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18) COM (#REkCOMIY"F= 4 EE)
BT AR COMY R4 HR AT U i — B4R £ COM., AR FCOMY R AR A1 NFL 4, 147 LABK
AU ERHE,

i
B

EX
NDCD-
NSIN
NSOUT
NDTR-
fegaul)
NDSR-
NRTS-
NCTS-
) NRI-

e —e o
mi] o [J0] @eidem £
\_/

=

3
o
o|o|N|o|a|slw|[ o

o

19) CLR_CMOS (;EB&CMOSENIEThRE £ 1)
F AL SR AT LU EARAUBIOSIE B MR E IR, EBIH IR BE, RIEZEBRCMOSE R
B, 1545 AR LR F 2 K0 & IR Y E R AR 3 SR SR $ho

Q0] Frig: —RRIEIT

Q0] G35 B CMOS %1

F=N

E
—— %

[m)
]
o
= 1]
0 == ocka
v

C o EBRCMOSEIERT, 155X M AT RFHEBREIREL,
o FRHLIEiE 3 \BIOSHE N\ H )~ F51i% {8 (Load Optimized Defaults)s 1 THINIZ BE(EE
KEMiE i) [BIOSTEFIRE | B9 AA).
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20) RST (R EE )
ARG ERHHALUEEER AN A RN EETF X Rese) i, ERAETCHNMLEER
EFFUE, TR TEEFXRKENRIRS

1 BH | =X
H k"
2| miem

=y

=
OO woc@EE pom .
RSTe—

REEEHMRGSMINGEE, BETEAHMINE, EEKRZMIHER [BIOS
FBFIEE | - [RST_SW (MULTIKEY) | Ai5FH,

21) BAT (i)
I SR R i R 45t T S AT R IS (AR TR A CMOSHEIR (B3N : HEAKBIOSIZ B)FT =R 77,
IR R ARER, SIERMCMOSHIHIHRR IR, Bt Lt AR BME R,

F=N

& AT AR R BR R ith SR TE B CMOS £ 172 :

1. SRR, HIKBRRIRL,

2. DR R it ARt EEFR L, SR — 24, (SIRER
IR F 2 KE & B RAGFE t EERY IE 7R, ERE R
BRAEFIH)

3. BERMmEmE,

4. = ERIREHEFRFN.

o FIREAT, 15 Sk B R EIRF R RBEIEL,
A o EiREMAHEERIEER SR, RERNESTRESIRR&HHRE,
s BRLEBITERBHNAHRERMESH, lﬁﬂaﬁgmﬁiﬁ?@iﬁﬂﬁo
o RIFEME, EiEEEM _EAE®HROBRER R L)
o BEIRTSRAIBRE MR ZittiE AL IR
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, EARIMNHH R E)ZHER LHCMOSE R, iERERSEE
TREHIEEIEESE, TEIhEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
ERHENRIERSRZ, BIOSESTBIOSIRERF, AP KBERBITRERASH, FEK
EETESRBUTH ERIThEE,

FFHECMOSEIRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BrE AR, FI R iR X AR, XEHEHFS
B/K, HTRBABRIEN, REERIZIUXLITELIE,

HEIHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LIREEFEHBIOS, ATLUE AR EMBIOSEH 3% Q-FlashzkQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash 2F#BIOSIZ BIEF N EHBIOSHIE M, it AARERNIRIER S, MATIUER
B e &4 BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus IR 45 F R G KA (SSENMER )RS T EHBIOS, BT EZEEHEZEOMNUE,
$% T Q-Flash Plusiz$ABI S REhHF N BIRES .
ETHEQ-Flash&Q-Flash Plushyi¥4{ER A%, iIEEZHE M E Wl [ F~RINEENZE | - [BIOSE
HAENR |89,

« EFBIOSHEBENNE, INREEABRTRAMNBIOSKFIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, FE/NDBIRIT, B RAHIIREMER RFHRK,
¢ BNAEWEREEEBIOSEERFMIEEE, BATRELERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . NRE R EHRENRFEARENATIE, BREERCMOS
REEHIE, HBIOSREREZH] FukiE,
« BBRCMOSILEME, IESEE % - [mith | = [CLR_CMOS$H ] BIitHA, SiEZEH
=M & [BIOSTEFi% & | - Load Optimized Defaults | B35 A

9

BEERENILEAEFRMBIOS BFEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/928/intel700-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFARE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

GIGABYTE' .m Ultra Durable’ R

LASH  F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH ThREs

TheE R iR A
<DEL>: BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
#% <Delete> 3 N BIOS iZ B2 FEEHE, BT BIOS I EFRFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>; BOOT MENU
Boot Menu IhEELLEAREHN BIOS IR ERFHEIREMEFNIZE, ERA<T>F <> 8§
EEEEARETFIRIES, SR <Enter> I\, REKEEHMMEERIR&E I,
FB: EHEEAMEIEERER TR EFFAIERENSUE BIOS KERF
MBI FHIRFEEAE.

<END>; Q-FLASH
% <End> BEiLIEARFEHN BIOS E B FHtAEE RN Q-Flash,
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BENE IRBERERBIEF
41 BRERGRE
ERBIOSIIGER, AR ER R,

BB ERERGAMBMETIER |, k%I ntel® RST VMD ControlleriRZNFEFF, S
TSR

SHE—:
BEREM, #FRZWRFRESH=MRA, £ [ Z#H5 T\ TZ\SATA RAID/AHCI] TTE T
Intel SATA Preinstall driverf2 7, 1§ EfEEBHEHBIVE,

SHE=.

HEERENABANHBITZRBERENT R, SHNRNEFHOEE LI, HEF
s .

$BR=.

EFEUE, #NRTEFHXGERE, SHATEMEEREIEERE [Intel RST VMD Controller 467F |
KEhiEFFHiR [ T—F | BNTENIRIERF, THE, BHERIERFNRE,

| @ o Windows REEX =)

VEsassk BRTESnEERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BERGRERRE, EREA TRSHIIGEEEZEEITGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) TEARERDEFREETEREFINEIE, 5% [R5 | B#1TRE, (BERIA
[BIOSTEFFi% & |/ [Settings\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader |

#9i% B 2 [Enabled] ),

HER B

LRI ETEE [ BRI | 2 HIE, 154 [ EE | R2EGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)o
TEGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERFHEIER A EREMIRNEFETEERFGE, BT[]
BEEAAHITRE,

amEs

@ LW, BELWARGCER TR,

o BERENHEAESHRENA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/926/intel700-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FRE MR

51 #EEEES
RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 5 RAID 10
wmEHE 22 2 >3 4
- WERHBSER P (FERZBE-1)BE | (EEHEL2) B2
saE s | TERMOEE | e am e | g e
LUSEINRE No Yes Yes Yes
EHRHER:
1t =E 4R 2 335 SATA RAID 0. RAID 1, RAID 5%RAID 10, 192 #;EZ 5 aIiEk B _E R EFAIERE
ﬁﬁ%o
* SATATE#E(SSD, A E| H{EHERE, i HERE S RERBENESR,
* Windows RIERFERI LN,
« AI_EMIRYER AR,
° Uﬁo

& Intel® B760% 51| 7~ 32 $5NVMe SSD#3RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 58 RAID 10,

o BEREMBEAEFRHRADEE R,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/927/intel700-raid.html

-37-




Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard

Trade Name: GIGABYTE

Model Number: B760 DS3H AX/B760 DS3H AC/B760 DS3H/B760 DS3H AX DDR4/B760 DS3H AC DDR4/
B760 DS3H DDR4

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio E Directive C St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment is suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.
The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR

c € Q HU | IE [ IS | IT | L |LT|L
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements | fR4%s2 (B & &R
(EThR A M B R TR

(D) EUSHSREE 2R REMRE IR0k - F] - RSREE S A S B BRI - AR B Rt 24
MERIIRE - (EDIRESEE I 2 (A S BRI 2 R TSRS © SBA TS, EILHIEA - s E
ST TSR A - AT AVREMS - SRS EEARE R (E o (RIhREMES M AR 2GR BEK
3 ~ RIS R B F B E M BE S e 2 T -
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Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

525GHz - 5,35 GHz L2 S AFR3H= 24

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~5.35 GHz % : BERDHDEF,

Wireless module approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for "REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard.

Xz HUHOMB ALES =S MSHE LT

For example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

Motherboard revision no.: Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

B760 DS3H AX rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation AX210NGW

B760 DS3H AXrev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX211NGW

B760 DS3H AXrev. 1.2 Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

B760 DS3H AC rev. 1.0 Intel® Corporation 9461INGW

B760 DS3H AC rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation 9560NGW

B760 DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.0

AMD Corporation RZ608, MediaTek MT7921K

B760 DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.1

Intel® Corporation AX210NGW

B760 DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.2

Intel® Corporation AX211NGW

B760 DS3H AX DDR4 rev. 1.3

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

B760 DS3H AC DDR4 rev. 1.0

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8821CE

B760 DS3H AC DDR4 rev. 1.1

Intel® Corporation 9461NGW

B760 DS3H AC DDR4 rev. 1.2

Intel® Corporation 9560NGW

Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

United States FCC.
Fec

Tndia WhC.

Qater CRA:
c

(Canada I5ED:
1C: 1000M-AX210NG.

Australia ACMA:

Japan BB
®

] oos-220254
o22063003

d 6GHz (LPI)

=

Serbia

Belarus:

@

Indoor use only (Except communicate
to W52 high power radio)

Uiaie <

uaTROZ

(OmanTRA
Applicant

(China CVIT:
‘CMIT ID: 20204111402 (M)

Approval number: TRATTA-R10113:20

South Korea NARA

= Ce

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA
TAC 10:9.1000:2020

e
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Approvals for wireless module AX211NGW:

Australia ACMA:

[&] oo3 220256
= [Toaoresons

United States FCC. India WPC. Qater CRA:

FCCID PDOAK2TING ETA'SD-20210301679 CSA/SMI2021/5-0007135
(Canada I5ED: Jopan BHE: Serbia

1C: 1000M-AX21 NG @

(( cenraviossor

Ukraine:

Singapore MDA

UATRO28

South Korea NRRA:

43

52GHBEHNT —HBIE

Belarus: VAT LBEHERIE LIEE
TP IBEER
a

eplian
O o | Aopovinumber TRt 30201
Europe: Pakistan PTA:

Aeprove byeia

TAC n0:9.30812021

Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:

Serbia

A

IC:6317A-RTL8BS2CE

United States FCC Tndia WhC.
FCCID:TX2 RTL8BS2CE ETA-SD-20220908233
(Canada ISED: Japan i34

Australia ACMA:

&

] 020220232
B

(China CVIT:
CMIIT ID:2022A19304(M)

[ECH I )
WEHCFCHAEN AR T

A

L

Singapore MDA

(€

New Zealand SVF:
RNZ

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA

RCATKRTLBSS2CE

TAC no: 9.1176/2022

Approvals for wireless module RZ608, MT7921K:

United States FCC.
FCCID:RAS MT7921K

Japan EBE

Canada ISED:
1CID: 75420 MT7921K

[ 020200172

Australia ACMA:

515-535GHz RARE
5.15-5.35GHz indoor use only

Qatar:
CRASM20205-0005758

P1620165500

«( CCAI20LP2410T7

Thalland:
RT3676

Ukraine:

€

Jordan TAC:
THa11119230

South Korea NARA:

(China CVIT:
CMIITID: 2020AP14016(M)

Furope: c €

india WPC.

Kawalt
CiTRA: 4472

R.C-MD6-MT7921K

Pakistan PTA:
Approved by PTA

ETA'SD-20201007013

9116712020

UA032.CT0411-20

Approvals for wireless module RTL8821CE:

IC: 6317A-RTL8821CE T 160283 201

1C: 1000M-9461NG

Australia ACMA: 5.15~535GHz BAIIRE Ukraine:
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only C
TordanTRC U
Therss010r556 ATRI0S
China VT oo T S Korea N
QT o: 201678930 RcpReRT7.0354
Europe: Oman TRA MSIP-CRM-RTK-RTL8821CE
Appikant number; 090024
Approval number TRATARIBSONT7 [, 2 s s
g PG Gater A T e
2.4GHz: NR-ETA/5229-RLO(NR) LS =
SGHE NR-ETA/S230-RLOINR)
Approvals for wireless module 9461NGW:
Tnied States e Furope Serb
RCC 0 PDSAING
— ccarzaIOT80TS

Australia ACMA:

Tndia
24GHz: NR-ETA/7246-RLOIN)

5GHz: NR-ETA-7249-RLOINR)

Singapore IMDA:

Ukraine:

<

UATRO28

Brazl

ANATEL
00915-18-04423

(China CMIT:
CMIITID: 2017A16321(M)

Japan:

® ] o03-170204
=

5.15~5.35GHz EPIRE
5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only

South Korea:

MSIP-CRM-INT 946 INGW.
c on

P sieinaw

Mexico:

ooz oz

=

o 17

S s
AcPNo71729 L R

Approvals for wireless module 9560NGW:

Tnited Sates PG TR WC Fakitan PR
R o

Canada ISED: 5GHz: NR-ETA/6862 Qatar CRA: CCAH18LP0140TO
1C: 10001 9560NG Chiswoiama710

Australia ACMA: Japan R Serbia: Ukraine:

<

UaTRO28

CMIT ID: 2017AJ4643 (M)

RCPINOS17-1584

e SssuGLERRE oL
515 535che mdor oty
TP T
s
G oo e B

= Ce

OmanTRA
Applicant number: D080001
Approval no: TRA/TA-Ri4582/17
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA
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Environment-friendly use period
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109 snresrarsmssarasRaxtAs., Hss EERENER,

FaPHEURNEHRRAE:
BENR
AR
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (Cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)
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- BRESBEEEN

HARRRS T4 400-820-9608

RESRtE: 28— ~ EHF: 9:00~ 18:00 (FXET /BRBRRSH)
RARBHMZ RS : https://esupport.gigabyte.com
FEE T MIE: https://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
FHIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X A, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com fia],
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